502442250 08/01/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Every Penny Counts, Inc.	07/30/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MeMoneys Inc.	
Street Address:	3022 Dick Wilson Drive	
City:	Sarasota	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34240	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7502758

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mark@terryfirm.com

Correspondent Name: MARK TERRY, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 801 Brickell Ave., Ste 900

Address Line 4: miami, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Terry
Signature:	/Mark Terry/
Date:	08/01/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 7

PATENT REEL: 030922 FRAME: 0609

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Every Penny Counts, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having a place of business at 3022 Dick Wilson Dr., Sarasota, NJ 34240 (hereinafter "Assignor") currently owns U.S. Patent number 7,502,758, issued on March 10, 2009 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and entitled:

CREATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF EXCESS FUNDS, DEPOSITS, AND PAYMENTS

(hereinafter "invention"). AND WHEREAS.

McMoneys, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, USA, having a place of business at 3022 Dick Wilson Dr., Sarasota, Fl. 34240, (hereinafter called "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent number 7,502,758 and said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has assigned, sold and transferred, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignce the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent application and invention, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants, and all divisions reissues, continuations and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made. And Assignor does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, US and its foreign counterparts to issue said LETTERS PATENT when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees with the Assignce that Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to the patent application and invention hereby assigned, which title Assignor warrants unto the Assignee, and Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of

Page 1 of 2

the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the said patent application and said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said patent application and said invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference conflict, opposition and litigation.

Burké. CEO Date 07/30/2013

Every Penny Counts, Inc.

Page 2 of 2